

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC13-1826

Lower Court No. 74-4139

STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellant/Cross-Appellee)
)
v.)
)
)
JACOB JOHN DOUGAN, JR.,)
)
Appellee/Cross-Appellant)
_____)

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

**PROPOSED RESPONSE TO NEW ARGUMENTS IN STATE'S REPLY,
AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

MARK E. OLIVE
Florida Bar No. 057833
LAW OFFICES OF MARK E. OLIVE, P.A.
320 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-0004
meolive@aol.com

QUARLES & BRADY LLP
Kenneth H. Haney
Florida Bar No. 190561
Tina M. Eckert
Florida Bar No. 89534
1395 Panther Lane, Suite 300
Naples, Florida 34109
239.659.5050
239.213.5406 Facsimile
kenneth.haney@quarles.com

Counsel for Mr. Dougan

RECEIVED, 09/08/2015 03:53:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

Preliminary Statement.. . . . vi

ARGUMENT I: THE FALSE PROSECUTION EVIDENCE (proposed response to reply brief). 1

 A. The res judicata argument 1

 1. Lacks merit.. . . . 1

 2. Was repeatedly waived and cannot be raised for the first time in a reply brief.. . . . 5

 B. The arguments that *Brady* was not raised below and that the lower court judge was confused are without merit and waived 6

ARGUMENT III: MR. DOUGAN WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT TRIAL IN 1975 IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 7

 A. Defense attorney Jackson was, according to the 1975 prosecutors, "the Raiford Express" (proposed response to reply brief).. 7

 B. Mr. Jackson unreasonably and prejudicially failed to present evidence of good character at trial (reply/cross appeal).. 10

 C. Allowing the victim's step-father to testify and then insulting him (reply/cross appeal).. 13

 D. Prejudicial evidence of another murder (reply/cross-appeal).. 14

 E. Absence of plea negotiations (reply/cross-appeal). 15

 F. No request for a severance (reply/cross appeal) 15

 G. Cumulative error (reply brief).. 15

ARGUMENT IV: RESENTENCING COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE, IN VIOLATION OF MR. DOUGAN'S SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.. . . . 16

A. The grant of relief.	16
B. The lower court erred by denying relief on compelling claims of ineffective assistance of counsel.	17
1. Mr. Dougan had a major mental illness at the time of the crime.	17
2. A third of Mr. Dougan's mitigating life history-his life from 1974 to 1987-was unreasonably and prejudicially kept from the sentencers.	22
ARGUMENT V: ALLOWING VICTIM'S SURVIVORS TO DETERMINE PUNISHMENT IS ARBITRARY AND DISCRIMINATORY IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.. . . .	24
A. A life sentence plea was agreed to by the state until a victim's survivor in a different case objected.. . . .	24
B. Resentencing, the family objected.. . . .	24
C. Black families discriminated against.. . . .	26
ARGUMENT VI: THE DEATH PENALTY IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IS SOUGHT AND IMPOSED BASED UPON RACE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.. . . .	26
A. Black life is cheap.	26
B. The sentencer's racial animus.	27
ARGUMENT VII: RESENTENCING JURORS CONSIDERED INCORRECT, INFLAMMATORY, EXTRANEOUS INFORMATION IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.. . . .	28
ARGUMENT IX: FORTY YEARS FROM ARREST--THE DEATH PENALTY IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT FOR MR. DOUGAN.	32
ARGUMENT X: THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY SCHEME VIOLATES THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS.. . . .	32
CONCLUSION.	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.. . . .	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Deck v. Missouri,
544 U.S. 622 (2005) 24

Glossip v. Gross,
546 U.S. ____ (2015) 27, 33

Gomez v. Fierro,
519 U.S. 918 (1996) 32

Johnson v. Bredezen,
558 U.S. 1067 (2009) 32

Knight v. Florida,
528 U.S. 990 (1999) 33

Lackey v. Texas,
514 U.S. 1045 (1995) 32

Mattox v. United States,
146 U.S. 140 (1892) 32

Porter v. McCollum,
130 S. Ct. 447 (2009) 19

Sears v. Upton,
130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010) 19

Tanner v. United States,
483 U.S. 107 (1987) 32

Thompson v. McNeil,
556 U.S. 1114 (2009) 33

United States v. Cronin,
466 U.S. 648 (1984) 9, 10, 19

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 519 (2003) 19

Federal Circuit Court Cases

Provenzano v. Singletary,
148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998) 9

State Cases

Allstate Insurance Co. V. Gillespie,
455 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) 5

Barclay v. State,
343 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 1977) 2

Barclay v. Wainwright,
444 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1983) 8

Butler v. State,
376 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979) 13, 14, 17

Cannady v. State,
620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993) 5, 8

Chavers v. State,
380 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) 11, 12

Chung v. State,
641 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) 5

Commission on Ethics v. Barker,
677 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1966) 5

Czabak v. State,
570 So. 2d 925 (Fla 1990) 5

Department of Revenue v. Allen,
717 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 4

Dougan v. State,
595 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992) 19, 28

Dougan v. Wainwright,
448 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 1984) 8

*General Mortgage Associates, Inc. v. Campolo Realty
& Mortgage Corp.,*
678 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) 6

Gordon v. Gordon,
59 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1952) 3

Pursell v. Sumter Electric Co-Op., Inc.,
169 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964) 6, 7

<i>Snyder v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.,</i> 574 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	6
<i>State St. Bank & Trust Co. v. Badra,</i> 765 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	4
<i>State v. McBride,</i> 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)	4
<i>Tate v. Tate,</i> 91 So.3d 199 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	5
<i>Tyson v. Viacom, Inc.,</i> 890 So. 2d 1205	3
<i>Universal Const. Co. v. City of Fort Lauderdale,</i> 68 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 1953)	4
<i>Yulee v. Canova,</i> 11 Fla. 9 (1865)	3
<u>Miscellaneous Authority</u>	
Michael L. Radelet and Glenn L. Pierce, <i>Choosing Those Who Will Die: Race and the Death Penalty in Florida,</i> 43 Fl. L. Rev. 1 (1991)	28
Michael L. Radelet and Glenn L. Pierce, <i>Race and Prosecutorial Discretion in Homicide Cases,</i> 19 Law & Soc'y Rev. 587 (1985)	28
Michael L. Radelet, <i>Death Sentencing in Northeast Florida: The Mythology of Equal Justice,</i> (May 1, 1994)	28
Michael L. Radelet, <i>Racial Characteristics and the Imposition of the Death Penalty,</i> 46 Am. Soc. Rev. 918 (1981)	28
